05
94
73
_D
Notice d'installation
et d'utilisation
Installation and user
manual

bit 5: output 2 status (0 = open, 1 = closed)
110 Installation and user manual
 Alarm type codes
 Description Value
No alarm 0
I1 (units: mA) 1
I2 (units: mA) 2
I3 (units: mA) 3
IN (units: mA) 4
U12 (units: V/100) 5
U23 (units: V/100) 6
U31 (units: V/100) 7
∑P (units: kW/100) 8
∑Q (units: kvar/100) 9
∑S (units: kVA/100) 10
F (units: Hz/100) 11
∑PF (units: 0.001) 12
THD I1 (units: 1/10 %) 15
THD I2 (units: 1/10 %) 16
THD I3 (units: 1/10 %) 17
THD U12 (units: 1/10 %) 18
THD U23 (units: 1/10 %) 19
THD U31 (units: 1/10 %) 20
Operating-time counter (units: 1/100 h) 21
V1 (units: V/100) 22
V2 (units: V/100) 23
V3 (units: V/100) 24
THD IN (units: 1/10 %) 25
THD V1 (units: 1/10 %) 26
THD V2 (units: 1/10 %) 27
THD V3 (units: 1/10 %) 28
Modbus communication
Alarms and input/outputs (cont.)
7
When an alarm occurs, its characteristics (type, value and
duration) are recorded in the "active alarm" zone.
When the active alarm drops out, its values are transferred to
the alarm (- 1) registers and the "logged alarm" register is set
to 0 (no active alarm).
Transfer of the active alarm to alarm (- 1) provokes transfer of
alarm (- 1) to alarm (- 2) and of alarm (- 2) to alarm (- 3).
The previous alarm (- 3) is lost.
 Operation of the alarm history
111Installation and user manual
Modbus communication
Initialisation of max., min. and counters
7
  Decimal Hexadecimal Number Description (value in hexadecimal format)
  address address of words
  1024 400 1 Initialisation de :
0: no initialisation
1: maximum demand current
    (registers  &346, &348, &34A, &374)
2: P MAX AVG+ (register &34C)
4: P MAX AVG- (register &34E)
8: Q MAX AVG+ (register &350)
10: Q MAX AVG- (register &352)
20: S MAX AVG (register &354)
40: Operating-time counter (register &356)
80: Ea+ kWh (register &358)
100: Er+ kvarh (register &35A)
200: Es kVAh (register &35C)
400: Ea- kWh (register &35E)
800: Er- kvarh (register &360)
1000: all MAX AVG, Operating-time counter and energy values
2000: C1 (register &362)
4000: C2 (register &364)
8001: Min and Max I and IN (registers &376, &378, &384, &386)
8002: Min and Max U (registers &37A, &388)
8004: Min and Max frequency (register &37C, &38A)
8008: Min and Max PF (register &37E, &38C)
8010: Min and Max P (register &380, &38E)
8020: Min and Max Q (registre &382, &390)